

Research Update:

Vienna Insurance Group Wiener Staedtische Versicherung Affirmed At 'A+' On Demerger Of Austrian Business; Outlook Stable

Primary Credit Analyst:

Hiltrud Besgen, Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-192;hiltrud_besgen@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst:

Wolfgang Rief, Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-190;wolfgang_rief@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Overview

Rating Action

Rationale

Outlook

Related Research

Ratings List

Research Update:

Vienna Insurance Group Wiener Staedtische Versicherung Affirmed At 'A+' On Demerger Of Austrian Business; Outlook Stable

Overview

- Austria-based composite insurer Vienna Insurance Group Wiener Staedtische Versicherung AG's (VIG AG's) financial strength is unaffected by the demerger of its Austrian business.
- We are affirming our counterparty credit and debt ratings on VIG AG.
- We apply zero-notch gapping between the restructured parent company VIG AG, and the group's overall financial strength.
- We maintain a two-notch differential between the counterparty credit rating on VIG AG and the rating assigned to the €500 million undated subordinated notes.
- We maintain a three-notch differential on the two subordinated notes issued in 2005.
- The stable outlook reflects our view that management will continue to successfully develop the group's CEE businesses, despite a weakened economic outlook.

Rating Action

On Jan. 26, 2010, Standard & Poor's Rating Services affirmed its 'A+' long-term counterparty credit and insurer financial strength ratings on Austria-based composite insurer Vienna Insurance Group Wiener Staedtische Versicherung AG (VIG AG). The outlook is stable. At the same time we affirmed the 'A-' junior subordinated long-term debt rating on the €500 million undated, subordinated notes issued by the company in 2008 and 2009, as well as the 'BBB+' junior subordinated debt ratings on the total €300 million subordinated fixed-to-floating-rate notes and on the perpetual subordinated bonds.

Rationale

The affirmation follows today's announcement by group management that it intends to separate the holding function and demerge its Austrian insurance business into a newly founded operating insurance subsidiary. After the demerger, VIG AG plans to focus on the strategic management and optimization of the financial and earnings profile of the group's sizable primary insurance operations, which hold leading market positions in Austria and Central and Eastern Europe (CEE). As part of its role as the group's parent company with strategic management responsibilities, VIG AG will also steer and underwrite

group reinsurance and commercial business with international clients centrally.

The proposed restructuring, which represents a group-internal reallocation of business, will, in our opinion, not negatively affect the strength of the Vienna Insurance Group's (VIG's) business, earnings, and financial profile. The ratings on VIG AG are derived from its ownership in and the financial strength of its primary insurance operations.

We would apply a zero-notch gapping between VIG AG and the group's overall financial strength given that, after the demerger, we expect VIG AG to primarily act as a regulated reinsurer for several of VIG's core insurance businesses. In addition, the company is likely to have access to significant own liquid assets of at least €400 million and unrestricted access to substantial free reserves of the newly founded Austrian subsidiary. Furthermore, it is our belief that financial leverage and fixed-charge coverage will remain at a very conservative level of below 20% and 7X, respectively.

In our opinion, VIG AG be able to generate its own sustainable cash flows from a variety of dividend-independent sources, such as regular yields from own high quality and low-risk assets, group reinsurance, and direct insurance business with commercial customers. In addition, we expect VIG AG to continue to hold the bulk of the group's excess capital and reserves and act as the main vehicle for all financing transactions, allowing efficient and flexible capital allocation.

We also continue to apply the two-notch differential between the counterparty credit rating on VIG AG and the rating assigned to the €500 million undated subordinated notes, reflecting the level of subordination and the interest deferral terms. Because of the company's largely unchanged financial strength continuing to carry most of the group's financial resources after the merger, we consider it highly unlikely that mandatory deferral, which is linked to a combined capital and earnings test, would be triggered.

The ratings on VIG AG reflect the group's very strong competitive position in Austria and CEE, our positive view of management, the group's very strong capitalization, and resilient operating performance. These strengths are partly offset by concerns about lower growth and earnings prospects, owing to the difficult economic and financial market conditions and relative overexposure to credit risk through investment in CEE.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our view that management will continue to successfully develop the group's CEE businesses, despite a weakened economic outlook. The focus on CEE and the relative immaturity of the region should allow the group's growth to surpass that of similarly rated peers. We expect

column. Alternatively, call one of the following Standard & Poor's numbers:
Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office (44)
20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; Stockholm
(46) 8-440-5914; or Moscow (7) 495-783-4011.

Copyright (c) 2010 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC (S&P), a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of S&P. The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P, its affiliates, and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions, regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P's opinions and analyses do not address the suitability of any security. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.